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Voltge Rail Name Block Generated By
Current

Capabi l ity
(mA)

NOTES

USB
LVDS1
HDMI
SATA
LVDS0
CAN
EMMC
SD3
NOR
SATA
LVDS
HDMI
MIPI
mPCIe
SENSORS

VGEN6_3V3 ETH PF0100 VGEN6 200 NVCC_ENET
EXP HDR
TOUCH
GPS

VDDHIGH_IN IMX6 PF0100 VGEN5 100
VGEN3_2V5 CAMERA PF0100 VGEN3 100

SATA
HDMI
MIPI
mPCIe
AUDIO

CAMERA
ACC

VGEN2_1V5 CAMERA PF0100VGEN2 250
GPS
mPCIe

DDR_1V5 DDR PF0100 SW3A/B 2500
VDDCORE ARMCORE PF0100 SW1A/B 2500
VDDSOC VDDSOC PF0100 SW1C 1750

0.75 VREFDDR DDR PF0100
VREFDDR 10

SYSTEM POWER RAILS

5.0

PMIC_5V PF0100 SWBST 600

AUX_5V MAX8815 1000

NVCC_LCD
NVCC_EIM0/1/2
NVCC_GPIO
NVCC_SD2/3
NVCC_NANDF
NAND_JTAG

3.15 AUX_3V15 PF0100 SW4 1000
Supplies:
VGEN1
VGEN2

100

3.3
GEN_3V3 PF0100 SW2 2000

2.8

1.375

2.5 GEN_2V5
IMX6

VDDHIGH_CAP TBD NVCC_MIPI

1.8 GEN_1V8 PF0100 VGEN4 350
NVCC_SD1
NVCC_CSI

1.5 VGEN1_1V5 PF0100 VGEN1

Voltage
Power Up
Sequence

Current
Drawn (mA)

SYS 4V2
Current
(mA)

NOTES

SW1A
SW1B
SW1C 1.375 2 1590 739
SW2 3.3 5 653 728
SW3A
SW3B
SW4 3.15 6 200 213
SWBST 5.0 13 300 507
VGEN1 1.5 9 100 0 Supplied fromSW4
VGEN2 1.5 10 250 0 Supplied fromSW4
VGEN3 2.8 11 70 66
VGEN4 1.8 12 310 189
VGEN5 2.8 10 75 71 See Note on Page 20
VGEN6 3.3 8 160 178
VSNVS 3.0 0 0.2 0
VREFDDR 0.75 3 10 3

4454Total System Current Requirements:

Typical Power Requirements

1.375 1 2155 1001

1.5 3 1500 760

PMIC Powered-ON
LED indicator

PMIC LDO Outputs

PMIC Switched Outputs

PMIC ControlVDDOTP -

Connect TP14 to 8 volts to
program PMIC OTP fuses

SW1A SW1B SW1C SW2 SW3A SW3B

POWER

     OPTIONAL:
PMIC Power On Circuit

Note:
To turn off board "AUTO ON" feature, depopulate 
R30 and R31, and populate U509. This feature has not
yet been tested. 

Note:
Bulk capacitors on VGEN1-6 are all 4.7uF
for BOM consolidation purposes. Freescale
recommended guidance for minimum
capacitance on VGEN1, VGEN3, VGEN5,
VGEN6 is 2.2uF.

Note:
PMPF0100 Pass1.0 through  Pass1.2 are subject to boot issues if power is removed from the board and reapplied within ~ 2 minutes.
PMPF0100 Pass2.0 will correct this issue. For more details, see the PMPF0100 ERRATA, Issue #ER19

NOTE:
R632 is provided for testing an alternate gating source
for PMIC_5V power. The circuit has not yet been tested.

MMPF0100F0EP

MMPF0100F0EP

MMPF0100F0EP

SW3_1V5

PMIC_VCOREREF

PMIC_VCORE

P1V2_SW1

SW1CLX

VDDSOC_FB

SW2LX

SW4LX P1V8_SW4

SWBST_SUP

DDR_FB

PMIC_VHALF

SW1LX

P3V3_SW2

PMIC_LED_ON

SW3LX

AUD_FB

P1V2_SW1C

SWBSTLX

SWBST_5V

SDWNB

PMIC_VDDOTP

PWRON

VDDCORE_FB

GEN_FB

SWBST_FB

SWBST_PWR_EN

PMIC_ON_REQONFET_CTL

PWRON

GND
GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

VGEN5_2V8

GND

GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

GND

GND

GNDGND

GND

PMIC_VSNVS

GND

VCOREDIG

GND

VGEN2_1V5

VGEN4_1V8

VGEN5_2V8

VGEN6_3V3

DDR_VREF

DDR_1V5

GND

VCOREDIG

GNDGND

GEN_3V3

GND

DDR_1V5

AUX_3V15

P3V3_LICELL

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

GND

GND

SYS_4V2

SYS_4V2

SYS_4V2

SYS_4V2

SYS_4V2SYS_4V2SYS_4V2

SYS_4V2

SYS_4V2

VSNVS_3V0
SYS_4V2

SYS_4V2

VDDCORE

VDDSOC

PMIC_5V

GND

P3V3_LICELL

GEN_3V3

VGEN1_1V5

VGEN3_2V5

VGEN4_1V8 GEN_1V8

GND

GND

AUX_3V15

GEN_3V3

GEN_3V3

VSNVS_3V0

GND GND

GND

GND

VDDSOC AUX_3V15

PMIC_SDA22

PMIC_SCL22

PMIC_STBY_REQ 3

PMIC_ON_REQ 3

PMIC_INT_B 3

PWR_BTN_SNS 3

POR_B 3,13

PWRON 21

MX6_ONOFF 3
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TP508

C596
0.47uF
16V

C601
10uF
10V
DNP

R22 0

L8

1UH
12

C560
22UF
6.3V

R571
200K

BT500
BK414

C559
22UF
6.3V

C584
4.7uF
10V

P
N

FDC6321C
DUAL FETU509

FDC6321C_NL
DNP

G2
3

D1
6

G1
1

S2
2

D2
4

S1
5

C571
22UF
6.3V

R28
68K

R591
10.0K

C600
1.0UF
10V

SH13

0

D2

LED_GREEN

C589
10uF
10V

L12

2.2uH
12

C562
0.47uF
16V

SH4 0

R21 0.02

<Tolerance>

C546
22UF
6.3V

C576
0.1UF
16V

C594
0.22UF
16V

C563
0.1UF
16V

C573
4.7uF
10V

C593
0.1UF
16V

R30
1K

R507
270

C565
0.1UF
16V

R33
10.0K
DNP

C572
4.7uF
10V

Switching
Regs

U8C

SW1CIN
12

SW1VSSSNS
14

SW2IN_1
23

SW3AFB
38

SW3AIN
37

SW3ALX
36

SW3BFB
33

SW3BIN
34

SW3BLX
35

SW3VSSSNS
32

SW4FB
19

SW4IN
20

SWBSTFB
44

SWBSTIN
45

SWBSTLX
46

SW1AIN
7

SW1ALX
8

SW1BIN
10

SW1BLX
9

SW1CFB
13

SW1CLX
11

SW1FB
6

SW2FB
25

SW2LX
22

SW4LX
21

SW2IN_2
24

SH7

SOLDER SHORT

R632
10.0K
DNP

C578
4.7uF
10V

SH10 0

C591
22UF
6.3V

C574
22UF
6.3V

C555
22UF
6.3V

C552
4.7uF
10V

C561
0.47uF
16V

C553
4.7uF
10V

SH14 0

TP19

R29
68K

L3

1UH
1 2

C564
0.1UF
16V

C590
0.1UF
16V

TP506

L2

1UH
12

TP13

C567
22UF
6.3V

C582
0.1UF
16V

C545
22UF
6.3V

L11

1uH
12

D4

BAT54CLT1

2

3

1

R589
10.0K

C577
22UF
6.3V

R572 200K

SW1

EVQPUA02K

1 2
3 4

TP500

C556
4.7uF
10V

C595
4.7uF
10V

C583
22UF
6.3V

LDO
Regs

U8B

VGEN1
16

VGEN2
18

VIN3
40

VHALF
29

VIN1
17

VGEN6
41

VINREFDDR
30

VREFDDR
31

VSNVS
43

VGEN3
26

VGEN4
28

VIN2
27

LICELL
42

VGEN5
39

R27 0.02

<Tolerance>

C544
22UF
6.3V

SH5

SOLDER SHORT

Q511

IRLML6401

32

TP14

R592
10.0K

SH12

0

C579
0.1UF
16V

C586
0.47uF
16V

C581
22UF
6.3V

SH9

SOLDER SHORT

C599
1.0UF
10V

C566
22UF
6.3V

C24
0.1UF
16V

R25 0.02

<Tolerance>

C592
1.0UF
10V

C580
4.7uF
10V

C551
4.7uF
10V

C554
4.7uF
10V

TP26

C569
0.1UF
16V

C550
4.7uF
10V

C570
1.0UF
10V

C568
4.7uF
10V

D9

MBR140SFT

A C

Q510
2N70021

TP1

Control

U8A

ICTEST
5

INT
1

RESETMCU
3

SCL
54

SDA
53

SDWN
2

STANDBY
4

VCOREDIG
51

VCOREREF
52

VDDIO
55

VDDOTP
47

PWRON
56

VCORE
49

GNDREF
48

VIN
50

SH15

SOLDER SHORT

L9

1uH
1 2

SH6

0

C575
0.1UF
16V

R31
10.0K

C31
47uF
10V


